

No. 24A-790

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT BESSENT, Secretary of the Treasury, et al.,
Applicants,

v.

HAMPTON DELLINGER,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FLORIDA AND 19 OTHER
STATES IN SUPPORT OF THE SECRETARY'S
APPLICATION TO VACATE THE ORDER OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**

JAMES UTHMEIER
Attorney General of Florida

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA
Acting Solicitor General

NATHAN A. FORRESTER

DAVID M. COSTELLO

Chief Deputy Solicitors General

DARRICK W. MONSON

Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General

PL-01, The Capitol

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

(850) 414-3300

jeffrey.desousa@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for Amicus State of Florida

[Additional counsel listed below]

February 19, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The President’s power to remove executive officers is absolute, and at a minimum extends to the head of the Office of Special Counsel.....	4
II. By threatening the separation of powers, “independent” executive officers and agencies in turn threaten state sovereignty.....	13
III. Federal courts lack equitable authority to reinstate public officials.....	17
CONCLUSION	25
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Thetford</i> , 529 F.2d 695 (5th Cir. 1976)	24
<i>Abbott v. Thetford</i> , 534 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1976)	24
<i>Ala. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 341 (1951).....	24
<i>Aronson v. Quick Point Pencil Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 257 (1979).....	16
<i>Att’y Gen. v. Earl of Clarendon</i> , 17 Ves. Jr. 491, 34 Eng. Rep. 190 (Ch. 1810)	18
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	22
<i>Beebe v. Robinson</i> , 52 Ala. 66 (1875)	20
<i>Berry v. Reagan</i> , No. 83-3182, 1983 WL 538 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 1983)	22
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	23
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	2, 15
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	13, 14
<i>Cochran v. McCleary</i> , 22 Iowa 75 (1867)	20
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Delahanty v. Warner</i> , 75 Ill. 185 (1874).....	20
<i>Dellinger v. Bessent</i> , No. 1:25-cv-385 (D.D.C.)	17
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020) (mem.)	25
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	6

<i>Fineran v. Bailey</i> , 2 F.2d 363 (5th Cir. 1924)	22
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	12
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	14
<i>Georgia v. Stanton</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 50 (1867)	18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	24
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	18, 23
<i>Hagner v. Heyberger</i> , 7 Watts & Serg. 104 (Penn. 1844).....	19, 20
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15
<i>In re Sawyer</i> , 124 U.S. 200 (1888)	3, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	5, 6, 7, 9, 11
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	7
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	23
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Props. of the Vills., Inc. v. FTC</i> , No. 5:24-cv-316, 2024 WL 3870380 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 15, 2024), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 24-13102 (11th Cir. Sept. 24, 2024).....	17
<i>Respublica v. Cobbett</i> , 3 U.S. 467 (Pa. 1798).....	13, 14
<i>Ryan, LLC v. FTC</i> , No. 3:24-cv-986, 2024 WL 3879954 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2024), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 24-10951 (5th Cir. Oct. 18, 2024)	17
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15

<i>Sheridan v. Colvin</i> , 78 Ill. 237 (1875).....	20
<i>State ex rel. McCaffery v. Aloe</i> , 54 S.W. 494 (Mo. 1899)	20
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	23
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	11
<i>Tappan v. Gray</i> , 9 Paige Ch. 507 (Ch. Ct. N.Y. 1842)	19
<i>Taylor v. Kercheval</i> , 82 F. 497 (C.C.D. Ind. 1897).....	20
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021)	6, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886).....	5
<i>Walton v. House of Representatives of Okla.</i> , 265 U.S. 487 (1924)	18, 22
<i>Warren v. DeSantis</i> , No. 4:22-cv-302 (N.D. Fla.).....	24
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	23
<i>White v. Berry</i> , 171 U.S. 366 (1898).....	21
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	11
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	8
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....	17
5 U.S.C. § 1211	8, 10, 13
5 U.S.C. § 1212	10
5 U.S.C. § 1215	10
5 U.S.C. § 1216	10

Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73	23
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7	11
-------------------------------	----

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	4
--------------------------------	---

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	4, 10, 11
--------------------------------	-----------

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
----------------------	---

Regulations

Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Dissenting Statement of Commissioner Andrew N. Ferguson</i> (June 28, 2024)	16
---	----

Non-Compete Clause Rule, 89 Fed. Reg. 38,342 (May 7, 2024)	16
--	----

Other Sources

1 Annals of Cong. 463 (1789) (J. Madison)	4
---	---

Eugene McQuillin, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Municipal Corporations</i> (1911)	21
---	----

Howard Clifford Joyce, <i>A Treatise on the Law Relating to Injunctions</i> (1909)	21
--	----

James L. High, <i>Treatise on the Law of Injunctions</i> (2d ed. 1880)	21
--	----

John Norton Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (4th ed. 1918)	21
---	----

Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Pleadings and the Incidents Thereof</i> (2d ed. 1840)	19
---	----

Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson (June 30, 1789), in 16 <i>Documentary History of the First Federal Congress</i> (2004)	8
Letter from John Adams to the Inhabitants of the Colony of Massachusetts-Bay, April 1775	19
Nikolas Bowie, <i>Why the Constitution Was Written Down</i> , 71 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1397 (2018).....	19
Seth Davis, <i>Empire in Equity</i> , 97 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 1985 (2022)	19
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 48 (Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke, ed., 1961).....	5
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 70 (Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke, ed., 1961).....	5, 15
W.S. Holdsworth, <i>English Corporation Law in the 16th and 17th Centuries</i> , 31 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 382 (1922)	19
